

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

Case No. SC93679

---

**C. DAVID ROUNER and ALISHA HUDSON,**

**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**CARI RENEE WISE and CARLI NICOLE CONKLIN,**

**Respondents.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Adair County, Missouri**

**Case No. 1031CV00117**

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**Robert J. Selsor**

Missouri Bar No. 33245

**Jeffrey M. Glogower**

Missouri Bar No. 58599

**POLSINELLI PC**

100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1000

St. Louis, MO 63102

(314) 889-8000 Telephone

(314) 231-1776 Facsimile

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

I. THE LANGUAGE OF THE 2002 WRITING UNMISTAKABLY CONTEMPLATES THAT ITS DISPOSITIVE PROVISIONS WOULD ONLY BE OPERATIVE IF BOTH THE DECEDENT *AND* HIS WIFE FAILED TO SURVIVE THEIR IMPENDING TRIP AND THUS ANY ENTITLEMENT CREATED FOR THE APPELLANTS WAS CONDITIONAL IN NATURE. .... 11

A. Reconciliation of the Terms of the Entire Document Within its Four Corners Plainly Supports that Appellants’ Purported Bequests are Subject to Conditions Precedent Including the Prior Death of Their Mother. .... 11

B. This Court’s Decision in *Helmer v. Voss* does not Prevent a Finding that the 2002 Writing is Conditional. .... 18

C. The Decedent/Settlor’s Intent Must Still Control the Analysis And Should Not Be Arbitrarily Defeated By A Constructional Preference. .... 24

II. APART FROM ITS CONDITIONAL NATURE, THE 2002 WRITING IS ALSO PRECATORY BECAUSE IT DOES NOT MANDATE THE REFERENCED DISTRIBUTIONS AND INSTEAD CONTEMPLATES THAT A FORMAL UPDATING OF DECEDENT’S ESTATE PLANNING NEEDED TO BE PUT IN PLACE..... 26

III. CURRENT MISSOURI LAW, TO THE EXTENT IT PROHIBITS CONSIDERATION OF EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE A GRANTOR’S INTENT IN THE CASE OF PATENT AMBIGUITIES IN A TRUST DOCUMENT, IS AT ODDS WITH MODERN PUBLIC POLICY, WITH EXISTING MISSOURI LAW IN A NUMBER OF RELATED AREAS AND WITH THE PRINCIPLE THAT THE GRANTOR’S INTENTIONS WITH RESPECT TO HIS OR HER TRUST PROVISIONS ARE OF PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE..... 30

A. The Court of Appeals Holding that Missouri Law is Concerned with ‘Perjury’ in Avoiding Extrinsic Evidence of a Settlor’s Intent is Belied by More Recent Statutes and Policies..... 35

B. It is Simplistic and Poor Public Policy to Apply the Same Rules and Analysis to Trusts as Those Applied to Wills Because the Two Instruments Are Created Under Markedly Different Circumstances and Derive From Markedly Different Legal Origins. .... 39

C. Consideration of the Extrinsic Evidence Applicable to this Case Removes All Doubt as to what the Grantor Intended. .... 45

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN AUTHORIZING RESPONDENTS TO PAY THEIR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS FROM THE CORPUS OF THE K.R. CONKLIN LIVING TRUST, BECAUSE AN AWARD OF FEES IS PROPER FOR LITIGANTS WHO ARE DEFENDING THE TRUST, AND THIS LITIGATION TO CONSTRUE THE TRUST DOCUMENT IS INDISPENSABLE TO THE PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF THE FUND. .... 51

    A. Trial Courts have Discretion to Award Attorney’s Fees and Such Awards are to be Reversed Only if Clearly in Error. .... 51

    B. Attorney’s Fees are Proper for Beneficiaries in Construing A Trust. .... 51

V. RESPONDENTS’ DEFENSE OF THE TRUST AND THEIR CONSTRUCTION OF ITS TERMS BY NO MEANS TRIGGERED THE NO CONTEST CLAUSE BECAUSE THEY HAD VALID REASONS TO RESIST APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS. .... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 54

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(C) ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Breckner v. Prestwood,</u>                                |                |
| 600 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980) .....                     | 35, 36         |
| <u>Colonial Presbyterian Church v. Heartland Presbytery,</u> |                |
| 375 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....                     | 28             |
| <u>Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Blasdel,</u>                       |                |
| 141 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....                     | 11, 12, 32     |
| <u>Coon v. American Compressed Steel, Inc.,</u>              |                |
| 207 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006).....                     | 36             |
| <u>Cox v. Fisher,</u>  |                |
| 322 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. 1959) .....                              | 54             |
| <u>Estate of Dennis v. Dennis,</u>                           |                |
| 714 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).....                     | 38             |
| <u>In re Estate of Chrisman,</u>                             |                |
| 723 S.W.2d 484 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) .....                    | 52             |
| <u>Estill v. Ballew,</u>                                     |                |
| 26 S.W.2d 778 (Mo. 1930) .....                               | 27             |
| <u>First Nat’l Bank v. Danforth,</u>                         |                |
| 523 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. 1975) .....                              | 51             |
| <u>Gardner v. Bernard,</u>                                   |                |
| 401 S.W.2d 415 (Mo. 1966) .....                              | 27             |

Gehring v. Henry,  
332 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. 1960) .....17

In re Gene Wild Ins. Trust,  
340 S.W.3d 139 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) .....11, 15

In re Gene Wild Revocable Trust,  
299 S.W.3d 767 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009) .....53

Good Hope Missionary Baptist Church v. St. Louis Alarm Monitoring Company,  
306 S.W.3d 185 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) .....38

Hamerstrom v. Commerce Bank of Kansas City, N.A.,  
808 S.W.2d 434 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991).....52

Helmer v. Voss,  
646 S.W.2d 738 (Mo. banc 1983)..... *passim*

Helsel v. Noellsch,  
107 S.W.3d 231 (Mo. banc 2003).....39

Idaho v. Wright,  
497 U.S. 805, 816, 110 S.Ct. 3139, 111 L.Ed. 2d 638 (1990).....36

Klinkerfuss v. Cronin,  
289 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) .....51

Lang v. Taussig,  
194 S.W.2d 743 (Mo. App. E.D. 1946) .....52

In re Living Trust of Johnson,  
190 S.W.3d 469, 474 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) .....31

Masterson v. Plummer,  
343 S.W.2d 352 (Mo. App. S.D. 1961) .....28

Naylor v. Koeppel,  
686 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) .....16, 17

O’Riley v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,  
412 S.W.3d 400 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....53

Penney v. White,  
594 S.W.2d 632 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980).....28

Reynolds v. Central Health Care Centers, Inc.,  
669 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. App. S.D. 1984) .....43

Robnett v. Ashlock,  
49 Mo. 171 (Mo. 1872).....16, 17

Schupbach v. Schupbach,  
760 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988) .....50

Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Newingham,  
386 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. App. 1965) .....25

State ex rel. Missouri Water Co. v. Bostian,  
280 S.W.2d 663 (Mo en banc 1955).....25

State ex rel. Schwab v. Riley,  
417 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. Banc. 1967) .....24, 25

Thompson v. Smith,  
300 S.W.2d 404 (Mo. 1957) .....27

U.S. Neurosurgical, Inc. v. Midwest Division–RMC, LLC,

303 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. App. W.D. en banc 2010) .....38

**Statutes**

Section 456.1-111 RSMo.....44

Section 456.1-112 RSMo.....38

Section 456.4-402.1 RSMo.....42

Sections 456.4-407 RSMo .....43

Section 456.4-412 RSMo.....44

Section 456.4-414.1 RSMo.....44

Section 456.4-414.2 RSMo.....44

Section 456.4-415 RSMo.....44

Section 456.4-416 RSMo.....44

Section 456.4A-411 RSMo.....44

Section 456.6-601 RSMo.....42

Section 456.6-602.3(1) RSMo .....43

Section 456.6-602.3(2) RSMo .....43

Section 456.10-1004 RSMo.....51, 52

Section 472.010 (30) RSMo. ....43

Section 473.050 RSMo .....43

Section 473.053 RSMo .....43

Sections 473.087 RSMo.....43

Section 474.160 RSMo .....14, 34

Section 474.320 RSMo .....42

Section 474.340 RSMo .....42

Section 491.010 RSMo.....36, 37

**Other Authorities**

49 A.L.R.2d 198, 203-04 .....54

32 Hen. VIII. C. 1 .....40

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (7th ed. 1999).....31, 44

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009).....26, 40

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* .....40

Andrea W. Cornelison, *Dead Man Talking: Are Courts Ready to Listen? The Erosion of the Plain Meaning Rule*, 35 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 811 (2001) .....32

John H. Langbein, *Why did Trust Law Become Statute Law in the United States?*, 58 Ala. L. Rev. 1069, 1071-1072 (2006-2007).....41

John H. Langbein, *The Contractarian Basis of the Law of Trusts*, 105 Yale L.J. 625 (1995).....41, 42

Richard F. Storrow, *Judicial Discretion and the Disappearing Distinction between Will Interpretation and Construction*, 56 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 65, (2005).....32

4C Mo. Prac., Trust Code & Law Manual, Section 456.4-401 (2013-14).....28

4C Mo. Prac., Trust Code & Law Manual, Section 456.1-112 (2013-14).....19, 37

5 Mo. Prac., Probate Law & Practice, Section 10 (3d ed. 2013) .....40

Restatement (Third), Property, section 11.3 (Wills and Other Donative Transfers) .....33, 34, 35

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, section 4.....32, 37
